Recording Requested By and When Recorded Return to: Jackson Energy Attn: Tom Freeman 3450 E. Commercial Court Meridian, Idaho 83642

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

# DEED OF TRUST

Date: October 29th , 2024

TRUSTOR: Clear Lake Petroleum, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

 TRUSTOR'S MAILING ADDRESS:
 6635 Jensen Rd., Stanwood, WA 98292

 TRUSTEE:
 First American Title Insurance Company

TRUSTEE'S ADDRESS:

BENEFICIARY: Jackson Food Stores, Inc., a Nevada Corporation dba Jackson Energy

BENEFICIARY'S ADDRESS:

3450 E. Commercial Court, Meridian, Idaho 83642

PROPERTY situated in the County of Skagit, State of Washington, described as:

Parcel No: P24553 Abbrv. Legal Description: LOT: 1SEC: 12, TWN: 34 N, RNG: 4 E See <u>Schedule I</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein. Commonly known as: 13007 State Route 9, Mount Vernon, WA 98273

THIS DEED OF TRUST is made between the Trustor, Trustee and Beneficiary named above. Trustor irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee in trust, with power of sale, the above-described real property and all buildings, improvements and fixtures located thereon or hereinafter erected thereon, together with the leases, rents, issues, profits, or income thereof, (all of which are hereinafter called "property income"); SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the right, power and authority hereinafter given to and conferred upon Beneficiary to collect and apply such property income; AND SUBJECT TO covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights-of-way, and easement of record.

### THIS DEED OF TRUST IS MADE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:

(A) Performance of each agreement of Trustor herein contained; (B) payment pursuant to a personal guaranty granted to Beneficiary by <u>Lakhpal Brar and Satwinder Tagore dba Lakeside Market</u> to secure the obligations of Trustor in the performance of Trustor's obligations under a Retail Sales Agreement, dated <u>01/14/2025</u>, Marketer Investment Incentive Program (MIIP) dated <u>01/14/2025</u>, and related agreements, including any renewals or extensions thereof; and (C) <u>\$425,000.00</u> payment and payment of additional sums and interest thereon which may hereafter be loaned to Trustor, or his successors of assigns, when evidenced by a promissory note(s) reciting that they are secured by this Deed of Trust.

#### TO PROTECT THE SECURITY OF THIS DEED OF TRUST, TRUSTOR AGREES:

1. To keep said property in good condition and repair; not to remove or demolish any building thereon; to complete or restore promptly and in good and workmanlike manner any building which may be constructed, damaged, or destroyed thereon and to pay when due all claims for labor performed and materials furnished therefore; to comply with all laws affecting said property or requiring any alterations or improvements to be made thereon; not to commit or permit waste thereof; not to commit, suffer or permit any act upon said property in violation of law; and do all other acts which from the character or use of said property may be reasonably necessary.

2. To provide, maintain, and deliver to Beneficiary fire insurance policies satisfactory to and with loss payable to Beneficiary. The amount collected under any fire or other insurance policy may be applied by Beneficiary upon any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as Beneficiary may determine, or at the option of Beneficiary, the entire amount of so collected or any part thereof may be released to Trustor. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any default or notice of trustee's sale hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

3. To appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustee and to pay all costs and expenses of Beneficiary and Trustee, including cost of evidence of title and attorneys' fees in a reasonable sum, in any such action or proceeding in which Beneficiary or Trustee may appear or be named and in any suit brought by Beneficiary to foreclose this Deed of Trust.

4. To pay: before delinquent, all taxes and assessments affecting said property; when due, all encumbrances, charges and liens, with interest, on said property or any part thereof which appear to be prior or superior hereto; all costs, fees and expenses of this Trust, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the fees of Trustee for issuance of any Deed of Partial Release and Partial Reconveyance or Deed of Release and Full Reconveyance and all lawful charges, costs, and expenses in the event of reinstatement of, following default in, this Deed of Trust or the obligations secured hereby.

5. Should Trustor fail to make any payment or to do any act as herein provided, then Beneficiary or Trustee, without obligation to do so and without notice to or demand upon Trustor and without releasing Trustor from any obligation hereof, may: make or do the same in such manner and to such extent as either may deem necessary to protect the security hereof, Beneficiary or Trustee being authorized to enter upon said property for such purposes; appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustee; pay, purchase, contest or compromise any encumbrance, charge or lien which in the judgment of either appears to be prior or superior hereto; and in exercising any such powers, pay necessary expenses, employ counsel, and pay counsel's reasonable fees.

6. To pay immediately and without demand all sums expended by Beneficiary or Trustee pursuant to the provisions hereof, together with interest from the date of expenditure at the highest rate as is provided for in the note secured by this Deed of Trust. Any amounts so paid by Beneficiary or Trustee shall become

part of the debt secured by this Deed of Trust and a lien on said premises or shall become immediately due and payable at option of Beneficiary or Trustee.IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED:

7. That any award of damages in connection with any condemnation, or any such taking, or for injury to the property by reason of public use or for damages for private trespass or injury thereto, is assigned and shall be paid to Beneficiary as further security for all obligations secured hereby (reserving unto the Trustor, however, the right to sue therefor and for the ownership thereof subject to this Deed of Trust), and, upon receipt of such moneys, Beneficiary may hold the same as such further security or apply or release the same in the same manner and with the same effect as above-provided for disposition of proceeds of fire or other insurance.

8. That time is of the essence of this Deed of Trust, and that by accepting payment of any sum secured hereby after its due date, Beneficiary does not waive his right either to require prompt payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure so to pay.

9. That at any time or from time to time, and without notice, upon written request of Beneficiary and presentation of this Deed of Trust and said note(s) for endorsement, without liability therefor, without affecting the personal liability of any person for payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, without affecting the security hereof for the full amount secured hereby on all property remaining subject hereto and without the necessity that any sum representing the value or any portion thereof of the property affected by the Trustee's action be credited on the indebtedness, the Trustee may: (a) release and reconvey all or any part of said property; (b) consent to the making and recording, or either, of any map or plat of the property or any part thereof; (c) join in granting any easement thereon; and (d) join in or consent to any extension agreement or any agreement subordinating the lien, encumbrance or charge hereof.

10. That upon written request of Beneficiary stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and upon surrender of this Deed of Trust and said note(s) to Trustee for cancellation, and upon payment of its fees, Trustee shall release and reconvey, without covenant or warranty, express or implied, the property then held hereunder. The recitals in such reconveyance of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. The grantee in such reconveyance may be described as "the person or persons legally entitled thereto".

11. That as additional security, Trustor hereby gives to and confers upon Beneficiary the right, power and authority, during the continuance of this Trust, to collect the property income, reserving to Trustor the right, prior to any default by Trustor in payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in performance of any agreement hereunder, to collect and retain such property income as it becomes due and payable. Upon any such default, Beneficiary may at any time, without notice, either in person, by agent or by a receiver to be appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebtedness hereby secured, enter upon and take possession of said property or any part thereof, sue for or otherwise collect such property income in his own name, including that past due and unpaid, and apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including reasonable attorneys' fees, upon any indebtedness secured hereby and in such order as Beneficiary may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of said property, the collection of such property income and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any default or notice of Trustee's sale hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

12. That upon default by Trustor in the payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in performance of any agreement hereunder, Beneficiary may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee of written notice thereof, setting forth the nature thereof, and of election to cause to be sold said property under this Deed of Trust. Beneficiary also shall deposit with Trustee this Deed of Trust, said note(s) and all documents evidencing expenditures secured hereby.

Trustee shall record and give notice of Trustee's sale and shall sell the property at public auction, all in the manner required by law. Any persons, including Trustor, Trustee or Beneficiary, may purchase at

such sale. Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its Deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied.

After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and of this Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale and reasonable attorney's fees, Trustee shall apply the proceeds of sale in the manner provided by law. To the extent permitted by law, an action may be maintained by Beneficiary to recover a deficiency judgment for any balance due hereunder.

Beneficiary shall have the option to foreclose this Deed of Trust in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of Mortgages on Real Property, including all amounts for cost and expense incident to such proceedings and reasonable attorney's fees.

13. That Trustee may resign by mailing or delivering notice thereof to Beneficiary and Trustor. Beneficiary may appoint a successor Trustee in the manner prescribed by law. A successor Trustee herein shall, without conveyance for the predecessor Trustee, succeed to all the predecessor's title, estate, rights, powers and duties.

14. The term Beneficiary shall mean the owner and holder of the note(s) secured hereby, whether or not named as Beneficiary herein. In this Deed of Trust, whenever the context so requires, the masculine gender includes the feminine and neuter, and the singular number includes the plural.

15. That Trustee accepts this Trust when this Deed of Trust, duly executed and acknowledged, is made a public record as provided by law. Trustee is not obligated to notify any party hereto of a pending sale under any other Deed of Trust or of any action or proceeding in which Trustor, Beneficiary or Trustee shall be a party unless brought by Trustee.

16. That the trust relationship created by this Deed of Trust is limited solely to the creation and enforcement of a security interest in real property. All of Trustee's duties, whether fiduciary or otherwise, are strictly limited to those duties imposed by this instrument and applicable law, and no additional duties, burdens or responsibilities are or shall be placed on Trustee.

17. That this Deed of Trust applies to, inures to the benefit of and binds all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

18. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the payor shall not assign or otherwise transfer any right, title or interest in or to these premises or this encumbrance during the life of this encumbrance, without the written consent of the payee to such assignment or transfer. In the event of such assignment or transfer without written consent, all indebtedness secured by this encumbrance shall, at the option of the holder, become all due and payable.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

DATED: OCTOBES 29 . 2024

Clear Lake Petroleum, LLC

By: Lakhpal Brar

STATE OF <u>bashington</u>) County of <u>Shahomish</u>)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 29 day of <u>Ctober</u>, 2024, by Lakhpal Brar, Owner of Clear Lake Petroleum, LLC., a Washington limited liability company, who executed the instrument on behalf of the company.



Clear Lake Petroleum, LLC

By:

Satwinder Tagore

STATE OF <u>UASHINGTON</u>) )ss. County of <u>SNO HOMISH</u>)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  $25^{\circ}$  day of 0.70 B  $R_{\circ}$ , 2024, by Satwinder Tagore, Owner of Clear Lake Petroleum, LLC., a Washington limited liability company, who executed the instrument on behalf of the company.

Notary Public State of Washington KAVITA SINGH COMMISSION# 23004244 COMMISSION EXPIRES February 06, 2027

Notary Public

# SCHEDULE I LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TRIANGLE TRACT IN GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M., BETWEEN THE COUNTY ROAD AND RAILWAY AND PORTION OF BUCHANAN STREET.